Global Project d.o.o. and through DEHIDRATOR d.o.o. of at least 20%:

Name of the company, registered office Share in capital Form of consolidation

IZGRADNJA d.o.o.1), Vrsac, Serbia 60% not

1.3. Changes in the scope of consolidation due to initial consolidation

The measurement of fair values for assets taken over which had been carried out only preliminarily in fiscal year 2007 due to the

short period between the acquisition of the Russian MAKIZ group and the preparation of the consolidated financial statements

was completed by means of a valuation report in the third quarter of fiscal year 2008 within a period of twelve months after the

acquisition date as stipulated under IFRS 3.62. In this context comparative information presented for reporting periods before the

initial accounting is complete shall be presented as if the purchase price allocation had been completed on the acquisition date.

The following table gives an overview of this change in purchase price allocation:

Carrying amounts Carrying amounts
at the date of at the date of

MAKIZ group initial consolidation2) Revaluation initial consolidation2)

in € million before adjustment of assets after adjustment

Intangible assets excluding goodwill 63.6 -20.3 43.3

Property, plant and equipment 19.8 1.8 21.6

Current assets (tax receivable) 30.4 -0.4 30.0

Current liability (tax provision) -36.0 10.1 -25.9

Adaptation deferred taxes -16.9 4.4 -12.5

Remaining goodwill after the final purchase price allocation thus amounts to € 52.7 million as of December 31, 2008 and repre-

sents the desired expanded market presence as well as expected operational synergy effects on the Russian market.

In the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, the newly established companies STADA PharmDevelopment OOO, Nizhny Novgorod and

OOO STADA Marketing, Nizhny Novgorod were included in the scope of consolidation.

1.4. Changes in the scope of consolidation due to deconsolidations

Due to its significantly reduced business activities, the company UAB STADA-Nizhpharm-Baltiya, Vilnius, Lithuania, was deconsoli-